

JASON MARTIN Head of Publicity

T: 213.972.7376 | CTGMedia@CTGLA.org
601 W TEMPLE ST | LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 | CenterTheatreGroup.org

## For Immediate Release

## MEGHAN PRESSMAN NAMED NEW CENTER THEATRE GROUP MANAGING DIRECTOR/CEO

Pressman to Join Center Theatre Group From Her Role as Managing Director for Washington, DC's Woolly Mammoth Theatre Company

Center Theatre Group's Board of Directors has announced the appointment of Meghan Pressman as the organization's new Managing Director/CEO. Pressman joins Center Theatre Group from Washington, DC's Woolly Mammoth Theatre Company, where she has served as Managing Director since 2014.

Following an international search conducted by Phillips Oppenheim, Center Theatre Group's Board of Directors selected Pressman to partner with Artistic Director Michael Ritchie in leading one of the nation's largest and most active theatre companies. As Managing Director/CEO, Pressman will oversee all of Center Theatre Group's management, finances, communications, marketing, institutional advancement, technology and human resources.

"It's truly a delight and honor to join Michael Ritchie in the leadership of one of our country's most essential and influential cultural institutions," said Pressman. "This is an amazing opportunity to build on Center Theatre Group's legacy of artistic ambition and excellence, and to cultivate an audience as diverse and vibrant as Los Angeles. Center Theatre Group is really at a great, pivotal moment in its history, having already brought so many amazing works of theatre to audiences from all walks of life. I look forward to working with Michael, the Board, and the incredible staff to continue exploring ways to connect with new and different members of the community and ensuring the organization remains an integral part of L.A.'s cultural fabric for the next 50 years."

"I look forward to a robust partnership with Meghan as together we move into this exciting new chapter for Center Theatre Group," said Ritchie. "Following the resounding success of our 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Season, we are well positioned to set a strong foundation for this organization's future, both as an internationally renowned theatre organization and as a civic partner for Los Angeles. Meghan is a great leader for where Center Theatre Group is today and where we expect to be in the next 10 years."

"I am thrilled about the Board's choice after an extensive and highly competitive international search which involved outreach to many of our stakeholders to help identify the best person for this critical leadership position," said Center Theatre Group Board President Kiki Ramos Gindler. "Our search committee was looking for someone who

could bring a fresh and strategic vision to our more than 50-year-old organization to continue steering it toward an exciting future. With Meghan's deep roots in theatre, and her solid business training and fundraising experience, we are confident that she is the perfect individual to enhance Center Theatre Group and its impact on our patrons, donors and other stakeholders both throughout the greater Los Angeles area and also across the field nationally."

At Woolly Mammoth, Pressman has overseen the operations of a \$5 million nonprofit organization with a national reputation as a center for theatrical research and development. Her role has included the supervision of all financial, operations, development and marketing departments and shared supervision with the Artistic Director of the production and community engagement departments. During Woolly Mammoth's 2017/18 Season, she served on the leadership team of its Artistic Director Search Committee to replace the organization's then retiring Founding Artistic Director Howard Shalwitz and simultaneously designed and launched the Woolly Legacy Campaign to fund the search, transition and key building infrastructure. During her tenure, Woolly Mammoth raised over \$5 million in new special project and multi-year grants and was one of only seven national theatres awarded a four-year \$1.2 million Wallace Foundation "Building Audiences for Sustainability" grant.

Prior to joining Woolly, Pressman served as Director of Development at Signature Theatre in New York City, where she worked with the senior leadership and the Board of Trustees on long-range strategic planning; organized the advancement of the Signature Ticket Initiative, a groundbreaking program that makes all tickets available for \$25 for the initial run of every production; and oversaw the solicitation, cultivation and expansion of the company's diverse roster of capital and annual donors.

Pressman previously served as Berkeley Repertory Theatre's Associate Managing Director as well as the Managing Director for The Ground Floor: Berkeley Repertory Theatre's Center for the Creation and Development of New Work. Pressman has also served various other theatre and arts organizations including Yale Repertory Theatre as Associate Managing Director, Chicago Theatre for Young Audiences as Co-Founding Managing Director and at the Chicago Improv Festival as an Associate Producer.

Pressman holds an MFA in theatre management from Yale School of Drama, an MBA from Yale School of Management, an MA from Northwestern University and a BA from Boston College. At Yale, she was the recipient of the Morris J. Kaplan Award and the Benjamin Mordecai Scholarship, both for recognition in theatre management. She is the Vice-Chair of the National Board for the Theatre Communications Group (TCG).

## **ABOUT WOOLLY**

Woolly Mammoth, a national innovator in the development and production of new plays, is one of the best known theatres in the country and "the hottest theatre company in town" (Washington Post). For almost four decades, Woolly has held a unique position at the leading edge of the American theatre, earning a reputation for staying "uniquely plugged in to the mad temper of the times" (The New York Times). Woolly's mission is "to create rousing, visceral, enlightening theatre experiences that galvanize diverse artists and audiences to engage with our world in unexpected and often challenging ways." Woolly serves an essential research and development role within the American

theatre. Plays premiered at Woolly have gone on to productions at more than 250 theatres all over the world.

## ABOUT CENTER THEATRE GROUP

Center Theatre Group, one of the nation's preeminent arts and cultural organizations, is Los Angeles' leading nonprofit theatre company, which, under Artistic Director Michael Ritchie, programs seasons at the 736-seat Mark Taper Forum and 1600 to 2100-seat Ahmanson Theatre at The Music Center in Downtown Los Angeles, and the 317-seat Kirk Douglas Theatre in Culver City. In addition to presenting and producing the broadest range of theatrical entertainment in the country, Center Theatre Group is one of the nation's leading producers of ambitious new works through commissions and world premiere productions and a leader in interactive community engagement and education programs that reach across generations, demographics and circumstance to serve Los Angeles.

# # #

April 8, 2019